
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2016 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 

Ann Holmes (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Barker 
Deputy Billy Dove 
John Fletcher 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Gareth Moore 
Dhruv Patel 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Mark Wheatley 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Philippa Sewell 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting on 4 July 

2016. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. PRESENTATION: SOUTHWARK MEDIATION 
 

For Information 
5. CITY OF LONDON ALMSHOUSES UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
6. MAIS HOUSE DECANT PROGRAMME - UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
7. ANNUAL REPORT FOR TENANTS 2015-16 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
8. COMPENSATION POLICY 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 26) 

 
9. SELF-NEGLECT (AND CHRONIC HOARDING) PROTOCOL 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 86) 

 
 
 



 

3 
 

10. FIRE SAFETY PROTOCOL - COMMUNAL AREAS IN RESIDENTIAL BLOCKS 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 87 - 96) 

 
11. GATEWAY 3/4 OPTIONS APPRAISAL: MIDDLESEX STREET ESTATE, 

PETTICOAT TOWER, REPLACEMENT OF WINDOWS AND BALCONY DOORS 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children's Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 97 - 106) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 107 - 108) 

 
16. THAMES WATER CONTRACT 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 109 - 112) 

 
17. HORACE JONES HOUSE, TOWER BRIDGE  - FIRST YEAR UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 113 - 116) 

 
18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 4 July 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 

(Community and Children's Services) Committee held at Committee Rooms, West 
Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 4 July 2016 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson 
John Fletcher 
Ann Holmes 
Gareth Moore 
 

Dhruv Patel 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Virginia Rounding 
Mark Wheatley 
 

Officers: 
Philippa Sewell - Town Clerk's Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Chadha - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Olajumoke Williams - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Jacquie Campbell - Community & Children's Services Department 

Amy Carter - Community & Children's Services Department 

Liane Coopey 
Simon Cribbens 

- Community & Children's Services Department 
- Community & Children's Services Department 

Paul Jackson - Community & Children's Services Department 

Adam Johnstone - Community & Children's Services Department 

Anne Mason - Community & Children's Services Department 

Paul Murtagh - Community & Children's Services Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy the Revd. Stephen Haines, Deputy Henry 
Jones, and Deputy Catherine McGuinness. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Mr Gareth Moore declared an interest in housing matters, as a tenant of Golden  
Lane Estate. 
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
Members proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 
No. 29. A list of Members eligible to serve was read out and Virginia Rounding, 
being the only Member indicating her willingness to serve, was declared to 
have been elected for the ensuing year. 
 

4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
Members proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 30. A list of Members eligible to serve was read out and Ann Holmes, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



being the only Member indicating her willingness to serve, was declared to 
have been elected for the ensuing year. 
 
The Chairman welcomed new Members to the Sub Committee, Deputy John 
Barker and Deputy Billy Dove, and thanked the outgoing Members the Revd. Dr 
Martin Dudley and Alderman David Graves. 
 

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND ALLOCATED MEMBERS  
Members received the Terms of Reference, as agreed by the Community & 
Children’s Services Committee at their meeting on 13 May 2016, and the 
Allocated Member guidelines and list for 2015/16, which was confirmed for 
another year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 25 April 2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
Members noted that the waiting list for sheltered housing was not suspended, 
but that anyone wishing to join it was advised of the very long wait. In practice 
only those with exceptional circumstances were being added to the list. 
 

7. SOUTHWARK MEDIATION - LOOK AT MEDIATION SERVICE OVER LAST 
YEAR  
Members noted this item had been withdrawn from the agenda.  
 

8. MAIS HOUSE DECANT PROGRAMME - UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services which provided an update on the Mais House Decant 
Programme. In response to a Member’s query, officers advised all but one 
resident, who was currently abroad, had completed a housing application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

9. WELFARE BENEFITS UPDATE & FINANCIAL INCLUSION PROGRAMME  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services regarding the impact of the reforms to the welfare benefits 
system, the work taking place to help residents with the introduction of 
universal credit, and the Financial Inclusion Programme. In response to 
Members’ queries, officers confirmed that payments were not borough-based 
and therefore the City of London Corporation paid for all residents of its estates, 
within and without the Square Mile.  
 
Members discussed the report, and noted that Government funding to support 
local authorities through the impact of welfare benefit reform was reducing, 
which would severely limit the Corporation’s ability to support vulnerable 
households. Members also noted that the grant of £37,000 awarded to the City 
Corporation by the Department for Work and Pensions to help pay for the cost 

Page 2



of extra support for residents affected by the changes was only paid at the end 
of the financial year, resulting in it appearing as an underspend in the budget, 
and risking it being lost to central resources. The intention is that these funds 
be used to appoint a case worker on a fixed term basis to provide specific 
support to households affected by the change to Universal Credit. If the funds 
are subsumed into central CoLC resources, this will not be possible. Therefore, 
the Sub Committee agreed unanimously to pass a resolution to the Grand 
Committee to ask for their support in urging the carry forward of these funds 
into next year’s budget, so that they can be used for the purpose for which they 
were granted by the DWP.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Community & Children’s Services Committee be asked 
for their support in urging that the DWP grant allocated for Universal Credit 
Personal Support in 2015-16 but only received in March 2016 be carried 
forward into next year’s budget in order to continue the financing for support 
given to vulnerable households transitioning to universal credit. 
 

10. HOUSING SERVICE REVIEW - LEASEHOLDERS AND FREEHOLDERS  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services regarding the review of Housing Services, which had 
identified a need to tailor services to meet the requirements of leaseholders and 
freeholders in different ways. Members noted that one of the proposals 
included was to appoint a Home Ownership Manager to work solely on the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and provide a single point of contact for 
leaseholder queries.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

11. HOUSING AND PLANNING ACT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services regarding the Housing and Planning Act. Members 
discussed the report, noting that the Act required the sale of ‘higher value’ 
council homes to fund the Right to Buy for Housing Association tenants, 
increased social housing rents for tenants earning over £40k, replaced lifetime 
tenancies with fixed-term tenancies, and introduced a new type of affordable 
housing: Starter Homes. Members also noted that the details as to what this 
would mean on a practical basis (for instance, off-site provision for starter 
homes, or the definition of ‘higher value’) were yet to be specified, but it was 
likely that a substantial amount of the City Corporation’s housing stock would 
be subject to the levy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12. MIDDLESEX STREET ESTATE PROGRAMME OF WORKS AND INTERNAL 
AND EXTERNAL REDECORATION  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services regarding internal and external refurbishment works 
programme at the Middlesex Street Estate. In response to a Member’s 
question, officers confirmed that a communication strategy was being prepared 

Page 3



for this project and the Lift Refurbishment project (item 13). This would come to 
the Sub Committee meeting in September for consideration.  
 
RESOLVED – That:  

a) it be noted that there will be separate Gateway 3/4 reports submitted for 
each project; 

b) it be noted that the options appraisal for each project may vary slightly to 
the original options appraisals outlined in the Gateway 1/2 report, as the 
original options may no longer be relevant; and 

c) revised budgets totalling £51,740, an increase of £40,470, be approved. 
 

13. LIFT REFURBISHMENT - MIDDLESEX STREET ESTATE  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services regarding the refurbishment of lifts at the Middlesex Street 
Estate. 
 
RESOLVED – That:  

a) Option 1 is approved for proceeding to Procurement and Gateway 5; 
b) the estimated budget of £1,012,500 is noted; and 
c) a budget of £8,000 is approved to reach the next Gateway. 

 
14. CITY OF LONDON ALMSHOUSES TRUST RISK REGISTER 2016  

The Sub Committee considered the risk register for The City of London 
Almshouses Trust charity.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Risk Register satisfactorily sets out the risks faced by 
The City of London Almshouses Trust charity, and appropriate measures are in 
place to mitigate those risks. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item         Paragraph 
18-21          3 
22-23         - 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 
2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

Page 4



19. NEIGHBOURHOOD PATROL SERVICE  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services.  
 

20. HOUSING - ALL ESTATES - DRAINAGE AND GULLIES WORKS  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services. 
 

21. THAMES WATER  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services.  
 

22. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.48 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Housing Management & Almshouses Sub Committee  26 September 2016 
 

Subject: 

City of London Almshouses Update 

 

Public 
 

Report of: 

Director of Community & Children’s Services  

 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Jacqueline Whitmore, Sheltered Housing Manager 

 
Summary 

This report gives Members an information update on the City of London 
Almshouses, in Lambeth.  Some of the information in the report also relates to 

the eight Gresham Almshouses on the estate. 

 
Recommendation 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. In February 2013 the City of London Almshouses Trustees Committee was 

merged with the Housing Management Sub-Committee to form the Housing 
Management & Almshouses Sub-Committee.  This report is presented to 
alternate meetings of the Sub-Committee.  It updates Members on operational 
matters relating to the Almshouses and their residents, and highlights any issues 
of concern, particularly where funding is required for which is not included in the 
current year’s budget.   

 
Current Position 
 
2. Staff Development 

Last June we employed a new scheme manager at Harman Close, Carl Newbold; 
as part of his training and development we have facilitated a swap in duties with 
Tracy Taylor the Almshouses Manager for a short period.  Carl is currently 
undertaking some formal training and it has been a good experience to manage 
Almshouses for a short time as there are some differences in tenure.  Carl has 
found this swap very helpful and is enjoying his time at the Almshouses. 
   

3. Social activities 
Carl, the Interim Almshouses Manager, has started weekly coffee morning, and 
has organised fish and chip lunches which have been popular.  A day trip in 
August to Eastbourne was enjoyed by residents.     
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



4. Estate meetings 
Officers continue to hold meetings with residents and Southwark Mediation 
Centre staff, the latest topic for discussion was use and availability of the 
communal hall and how residents can become more involved in running the hall.  
A survey was been sent out to residents to ask for views on activities and events 
and for volunteers to be nominated key holders which would allow access to the 
hall when staff are not on duty.  
 

5. Refurbishment Programme 
Officers will shortly by presenting a paper to the Gresham Trustees to request 
agreement for funding to allow the Gresham properties to be included in the two-
year refurbishment programme for the CoL Almshouses. Property Services 
officers are, meanwhile, drafting a programme of work so that resident 
consultation can be started and the process for drawing up a specification to 
tender the work can commence.          
 

6. Repairs 
Property Services Team Manager continues to visit the Almshouses on a regular 
basis to check quality of repairs; no major issues have been reported 
 

7. Rent Arrears 
The current arrears have reduced since our last report, the majority of debt still 
relates to the previous report on two residents; officers can provide details to 
Committee Members on these arrears upon request.   
 

8. Vacancies 
There are currently three vacancies.  These will be offered to residents of Mais 
House as a priority.  Two of the properties required substantial work which is 
underway (replacement kitchens).     
 

 
Jacqueline Whitmore 
Sheltered Housing Manager 
 
T: 020 7332 3582 
E: Jacqueline.whitmore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 8

mailto:Jacqueline.whitmore@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Housing Management and Almshouses Sub Committee  
 

26 September 2016 

Subject: 
Mais House Decant Programme - Update 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services  
 

For Information 
 
 

Report author: 
Paul Jackson – Department of Community and Children’s 
Services 

 
Summary 

 
Arrangements for decanting the sheltered housing scheme at Mais House began in 
May 2016. It was agreed that regular progress reports be brought to the Housing 
Management and Almshouses Sub- Committee. This is the second progress report 
covering the period for July and August. During this period five units have been 
vacated and a further three residents who have accepted offers are waiting to move.  
There are sixty-one units at Mais House.  The current number of occupied units is 
forty-four.  

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the report.  
 

Main Report 
Background 
 
1. Arrangements for decanting the sheltered housing scheme at Mais House began 

in May 2016. It was agreed to bring regular progress reports on the decanting of 
Mais House to the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub- Committee. This 
is the second report and reflects activity during July and August 2016. 
 

2. The preparatory work for the scheme decant was undertaken in May and June 
2016. This included a housing needs survey and site visits for residents to City 
sheltered schemes and estates. 

 
Current Position 
 
3. A majority of residents have expressed a preference to be rehoused within the 

Corporation’s own social rented stock, either in sheltered or general needs 
accommodation. Others have expressed a wish to be rehoused in areas in which 
the Corporation does not have any social rented housing. This will require the 
cooperation of other housing providers in the social rented and charitable sector if 
we are to meet these requirements. 
   

4. Officers have established a reciprocal rehousing agreement with LB Lewisham to 
try to meet some of the demand. Officers have also held exploratory discussions 
with a large charitable provider of a newly-developed scheme at St Clement 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Heights in Sydenham. The City does not have any nomination or reciprocal 
agreements with this provider.  However a number of residents have expressed 
an interest in this scheme directly to the provider and officers will provide 
assistance to residents with their applications should they come under 
consideration for rehousing at this development.  

 
Rehousing activity during this period and current lev
[...]
be rechargeable. As such, 
the DCCS Department Leadership Team (DLT) has agreed that the works would proceed 
and the long leaseholders would not be re-charged. 
 
Overview of options 
 
The option to do nothing is not realistic because the existing single-glazed windows and 
doors are over 40 years old. They have performed well beyond their expected service life 
and the condition survey indicates that they need to be replaced.  
 
Options 1 and 2 reflect the existing layout, Options 3 and 4 were originally devised when 
the previous sustainability project was proposed and some residents wished the options 
to remain available despite the fact the sustainability work was no longer going ahead. 
 
Option 1 
Replacing the existing windows and door with an equivalent layout, with triple glazing to 
match the windows that were installed to the building in 2010. 
 
Option 2 
Replacing the existing windows and door with an equivalent layout, with double glazing. 
 
Option 3 
Installing an open-able window across the opening in the balcony, to create a ‘winter 
garden’ or ‘sun room’, that may be used as a balcony when residents open the window. 
 
Option 4 
Installing an open-able window across the opening in the balcony, as per Option 3, and 
undertaking remedial work to remove the existing windows, panels and balcony door, 
and undertake alterations to make the former balcony part of the room. 
 
Proposed Way forward and summary of recommended option 
 

The residents were originally consulted on all the options outlined above with the caveat 
that more than 40 residents would need to opt for Options 3 or 4 to justify proceeding 
with the significant change of layout.  

 

Page 98



Version 0.11 – 14
th
 September 2016 

The reasoning behind this approach was to allow for the fact that many residents do not 
respond to consultation and it could be unsafe and potentially open to challenge if we 
decided to make major changes to all residents’ homes without a significant response 
and a clear majority of residents wanting such changes.  

 

The consultation process resulted in 38 responses with no clear majority for any of the 
options put forward. As such, it was decided to proceed with the option to replace the 
existing windows on a like-for-like basis with no change to the existing layout.  
 

The balcony doors and screens are much less exposed to the external elements than the 
rest of the windows to the flats. As such, DLT has agreed that the new balcony doors and 
screens will be double-glazed and not triple glazed like the rest of the windows. 
 
Therefore, Option 2 (like-for-like replacement with double glazing) is now the 
recommended approach. 
 
Procurement Approach 
 
The contract will be advertised via the City’s Procurement Service. The works fall 
beneath the OJEU threshold, as such, the options for advertising are more varied – for 
example, a framework may be used if there is a suitable one available. Option 2 will be 
set out within the tender documentation. 
 
Table with Financial Implications 
 

Description Option 2:  

Works Costs  £700,000 

Fees & Staff Costs  £87,500 

Total £787,500 

Funding Strategy:  

Source  Funding from the remainder of the ‘Minerva’ 
development (Section 106)  

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) excluding 
proportional contributions from leaseholders. 

 
Recommendations 
 

 Note the budget of £787,500. 

 That Option 2 is approved for proceeding to Procurement and Gateway 5. 

 Approve the £14,000 resources required to reach next gateway, as detailed at 
section 20 of the options appraisal.  

 
Options Appraisal Matrix 
 
See attached. 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - PT4 Report 
 

Page 99



Version 0.11 – 14
th
 September 2016 

Background Paper 
 
Gateway 1-2 Project Proposal – internal and external refurbishment works 
programme at the Middlesex Street Estate.  
Corporate Projects Board 7th November 2014 
Projects Sub Committee 9th December 2014 
 
 
Contact 
 

Report Author Jason Crawford, Asset Programme Manager 

Email Address Jason.Crawford@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Telephone Number 0207 332 3010 

Page 100



Version 0.11 – 14
th
 September 2016 

Options Appraisal Matrix 
 

 Option 2 – replacing existing layout with double glazing 

1. Brief description 
Replacing the existing windows and door with an equivalent layout, with double glazing. 
  

2. Scope and 
exclusions 

Scope: The project solely applies to Petticoat Tower, on the Middlesex Street Estate. There are 88 properties 
within Petticoat Tower, of which 80 are known to have the existing layout. Of these 80, 32 are leaseholders who 
have the opportunity to opt-in or out, depending upon their preferences. At this point, we will assume that all 80 
properties will have the works done under the contract, and revise this accordingly following the consultation 
process.  

Exclusions: There are 8 properties within the block which were converted to residential use in 2014. These 
properties do not have the same balcony layout and therefore will not be included within the project scope. 

When the original survey was carried out and the option of creating an enclosed balcony or sun room were still 
being considered, it was noted that 13 of the 80 properties had already been converted by their occupants.  

These installations will be checked for safety and compliance. If they are not compliant, the occupiers will be 
compelled to make necessary repairs, ether independently, or by allowing permission for the works to be carried 
out as part of the project. Both of the above will involve a re-charge to the resident.      

Project Planning     

3. Programme and 
key dates  

Specification of works: October/November 2016 

Undertake Procurement: January – April 2017 

Contract Let: June 2017 

Works Complete: September 2017 

 

P
age 101



Version 0.11 – 14
th
 September 2016 

 Option 2 – replacing existing layout with double glazing 

4. Risk implications   Weather delays. The c
[...]
ity of an increased budget would require 
further Committee approval. 
 
Sign Off 
 

Date of Report: 09/05/2016 

Reviewed By: David Downing 

Department: DCCS – Housing 

Reviewed By: Michael Harrington 

Department: Chamberlain’s Department 

 

Page 106



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 City of London Almshouses Update
	6 Mais House Decant Programme - Update
	7 Annual Report for Tenants 2015-16
	Annual Report for Tenants Appendix

	8 Compensation Policy
	Compensation Policy Appendix

	9 Self-Neglect (and Chronic Hoarding) Protocol
	Self-Neglect (and Chronic Hoarding) Protocol Appendix 1

	10 Fire Safety Protocol - Communal Areas in Residential Blocks
	Fire Safety Protocol Appendix

	11 Gateway 3/4 Options Appraisal: Middlesex Street Estate, Petticoat Tower, Replacement of Windows and Balcony Doors
	Gateway 3-4 Options Appraisal Appendix

	15 Non-Public Minutes
	16 Thames Water contract
	17 Horace Jones House, Tower Bridge  - First Year Update



Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 26 September 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 

(Community and Children's Services) Committee held at Committee Rooms, West 
Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 26 September 2016 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Ann Holmes (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Barker 
 

John Fletcher 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Dhruv Patel 
 

Officers: 
Philippa Sewell    - Town Clerk's Department 
Ade Adetosoye  - Director of Community & Children's Services 
Jacquie Campbell  - Community & Children's Services Department 
Amy Carter   - Community & Children's Services Department 
Wendy Giaccaglia  - Community & Children's Services Department 
Liam Gillespie  - Community & Children's Services Department 
Paul Jackson  - Community & Children's Services Department 
Anne Mason  - Community & Children's Services Department 
Sonia Marquis  - Community & Children's Services Department 
Paul Murtagh  - Community & Children's Services Department 
Jacqueline Whitmore - Community & Children's Services Department 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy Billy Dove, Deputy Henry Jones, Deputy 
Catherine McGuinness, Gareth Moore, Deputy Elizabeth Rogula, and Mark 
Wheatley. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 4 July 2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
DWP Grant  
Members were pleased to note that the carry-forward had been agreed, and the 
same level of support to vulnerable households transitioning to universal credit 
could continue. 
 



Housing and Planning Act 
The Chairman asked officers to keep liaising with the Government to ensure 
the views of the Corporation, as a non-party political organisation, were known. 
 
Communications Strategy for Projects 
Officers advised that a communications strategy had been drafted for major 
works and developments and a Communications Officer was being recruited to 
oversee its delivery. In response to a Member’s questions, officers undertook to 
bring the draft strategy to this Committee at their next meeting and include an 
update on the Middlesex Street works on the next monthly communication to 
residents. 
 

4. PRESENTATION: SOUTHWARK MEDIATION  
The Sub Committee received a presentation from Dave Walker from Southwark 
Mediation Centre, an independent service which had been working with the 
Corporation for approximately three years. Mr Walker advised that he had been 
involved in a variety of cases from neighbourhood disputes, to facilitating 
contractor meetings, and sought to improve relationships and communication 
overall, rather than solving one particular problem at a time. Members noted 
that the City of London Corporation took a proactive approach to solving 
disputes, asking for the Mediation Services to get involved early in order to pre-
empt communication problems. Mr Walker advised that changing how officers 
and residents interacted with one another had positively affected their on-going 
relationship and allowed them to communicate more effectively. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, Mr Walker advised mediation could be a 
lengthy process, particularly when large groups of individuals were involved, as 
he needed to ensure all viewpoints were being communicated. Members noted 
that approximately 9 in 10 disputes could be resolved through mediation, but Mr 
Walker advised that those that couldn’t be resolved still benefitted from 
exploring the option.  
 
The Chairman thanks Mr Walker for his presentation, and Members noted that 
a conference showcasing the Centre’s Youth Mediation Project and other work 
was being held on 10 October.  
 

5. CITY OF LONDON ALMSHOUSES UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services regarding the City of London Almshouses in Lambeth.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. MAIS HOUSE DECANT PROGRAMME - UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services regarding decanting the sheltered housing scheme at Mais 
House, which began in May 2016.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. ANNUAL REPORT FOR TENANTS 2015-16  



The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services regarding the Annual Report for Tenants 2015-16.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. COMPENSATION POLICY  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services regarding the Compensation Policy. In response to 
Members’ questions, officers undertook to clarify that Barbican leaseholders 
were not included and confirmed mediation was included in the Complaints 
Policy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Compensation Policy be approved for use as part of the 
Complaints management process. 
 

9. SELF-NEGLECT (AND CHRONIC HOARDING) PROTOCOL  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services regarding the Self-Neglect Protocol. Members noted how 
complex hoarding and self-neglect cases were, and congratulated officers on 
their handling of a recent case. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and protocol be noted. 
 

10. FIRE SAFETY PROTOCOL - COMMUNAL AREAS IN RESIDENTIAL 
BLOCKS  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services regarding the Fire Safety Protocol for communal areas in 
residential blocks. In response to the Chairman’s suggestion, officers confirmed 
that photographs would be included in the guidance sent to residents. 
 
RESOLVED – That the protocol be endorsed for immediate adoption and 
implementation. 
 

11. GATEWAY 3/4 OPTIONS APPRAISAL: MIDDLESEX STREET ESTATE, 
PETTICOAT TOWER, REPLACEMENT OF WINDOWS AND BALCONY 
DOORS  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services regarding the replacement of windows and balcony doors 
on Petticoat Tower, Middlesex Street Estate. In response to a Member’s query 
over the full history of the works, officers offered to brief Members outside of 
the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

a) the budget of £787,500 be noted; 
b) Option 2, to replace the existing windows and door with an equivalent 

layout with double glazing, be approved for proceeding to Procurement 
and Gateway 5; and 

c) £14,000 be approved for staff time, surveyor costs, and Principal 
Designer costs. 

 



12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
In response to a question, officers undertook to liaise with the Chairman about 
organising this year’s Christmas Hamper visit to the Almshouses.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item         Paragraph 
15-17, 19        3 
18        - 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2016 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

16. THAMES WATER CONTRACT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services. 
 

17. HORACE JONES HOUSE, TOWER BRIDGE  - FIRST YEAR UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services. 
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.43 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 



philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk


